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MEETING 9:24 am.

JUDGE WEBSTER: Good morning. I'd like to call this meeting of the Homeland Security
Advisory Council to order. I'm William Webster, the Chairman of the Homeland Security Advisory
Council or HSAC for short. I'd like to welcome all of our members and our guests who are in
attendance here this morning. For members of the public who are unfamiliar with the HSAC, this
Council serves to provide independent advice to Secretary Janet Napolitano from across the
spectrum of Homeland Security issues.

On tap for today's session will be a briefing from Sara Kuban from the Office of Public Affairs; a
question and answer session from top Hill staffers on their efforts during the new Congressional
update for the new Congress; an update from FEMA Assistant Administrator Gruber on the
Department's resilience efforts; followed by Secretary Napolitano who will swear in our newest
HSAC member and give brief remarks.

First, I'd like to turn it over to our Vice Chair Bill Bratton for his remarks. Chief.

CHIEF BILL BRATTON: Thank you, Judge. It's a pleasure to be here with all of you this
morning. | am a recent addition to this group. The appointments are for three years and that
assures a continuing turnover of personnel on the Committee. It is a committee whose focus is
really to advise Secretary Napolitano and her personnel on the best thinking from the various fields
that we represent. Myself | have spent almost 40 years in the law enforcement community, most
recently as police chief of the City of Los Angeles working with my good friend and colleague,
Sheriff Lee Baca, the Sheriff of Los Angeles County.

The meeting this morning is our first effort to ensure that the public has access, that there is
transparency to this committee's work. And I think you will enjoy the presentations and the
opportunity to participate in the discussions and deliberations as we go forward.

Secretary Napolitano does use this group. We are not strictly a pro forma entity. It is an
organization that she interacts with. It is very well staffed, in terms of a very capable staff support,
Becca Sharp who chairs that group that works with us. And | think that as we move forward we
will build on a past performance that has been very valuable to the Secretary.

I think you will also understand that where we are as it relates to Homeland Security is not where
we want to be. But we have come a long way as we move toward the 10th anniversary of the 9/11
attack which basically changed all of our worlds forever. There has been great progress made, but
there is so much more to do. And I think you will find that this Committee is committed to being
part of that progress and part of that work that needs to be done. Judge, thank you.

JUDGE WEBSTER: Thank you very much, Chief. At this point, I'd like everyone to rise while the
Coast Guard Honor Guard posts the colors.

(Color guard entry and posting of the colors.)

Thank you. You may be seated. Next we will have Sara Kuban from the Office of Public Affairs
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where Sara is the Director of Strategic Communications give us an update on "If You See
Something, Say Something" Campaign. Sara.

MS. KUBAN: Thank you very much. Thank you for having me here today. I'm going to give an
update on our campaign. I'll start with a brief overview for those who may not be familiar, give
you an update of where we are and then I'm happy to take any questions you may have.

For those that are not familiar or you may not have heard about it for a little while, the Secretary
charged us in mid May to look into adopting the New York Metropolitan Authority's "If You See
Something, Say SomethingJ" Campaign. The goal of the campaign is to engage the public, to make
them more aware and to encourage folks to if they see something that doesn't seem right to report it
to local authorities, law enforcement, police, etc.

We got the permission from MTA and we launched the program on July 1st with Amtrak. | should
note that we are very closely tying the public awareness campaign with an operational side of things
which is called "The Nationwide Suspicious Activity Reporting Initiative." It is run out of the
Department of Justice and it trains law enforcement personnel and analysts and other frontline
personnel how to do distinguish between what would be a credible suspicious activity report and
what isn't and the necessary steps that need to be taken whether it is or it isn't.

There's also privacy protections that are put into place. And this is important because when we
were establishing the Nationwide Suspicious Activity Reporting Initiative (NSI) and the criteria
that went into it to make either a fusion center or a state to be fully operational NSI-wise. We
consulted privacy and civil liberties and civil rights groups as well as law enforcement to make sure
proper protections were in place.

We launched with Amtrak because they were already familiar with the campaign being that they're
based in New York. And also their law enforcement were some of the first to be trained.

From there we went on to launch with actually the District of Columbia with Chief Lanier and
WMATA in Washington, DC on National Night Out. We have expanded that campaign into other
areas, including general aviation. We launched with several of the Southern Shield states. We have
also started partnering with a bunch of entities in the private sector, including the American Hotel
and Lodging Association; Wal-Mart, where in 588 select stores throughout the country there is a
public service announcement of the Secretary playing at checkout counters. We also launched the
program at the Mall of America in Minnesota, where there are materials throughout the Mall, a 20
second video that was running and posters.

We don't have a lot of resources for this campaign. So a lot of what we're doing is either earned
media or working with our partners on the campaign.

We announced this campaign last week in Dallas with the NFL prior to the Super Bowl. And this
was probably one of the more exciting launches we've had. We had on the backs of all 50,000
credentials was our FUC -- message and the proper reporting mechanism as well in the program on
the Game Day Map on that large JumboTron we had our big message, as well as TVs throughout
the stadium.
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We have a lot of other exciting rollouts planned for the coming months. Our goal for this campaign
is to engage the public, get the public interested and not being afraid. They know their
communities best. We all know where we live best and where we go to work, where we run our
errands, where we got out to eat and we know what seems right and what doesn't. And if
something needs to be said, we should say something.

I will say myself | actually saw something in a report of something. | was out at a shopping mall
during the holidays. | saw a gentleman with his camera out taking pictures of the way the escalators
were moving, the different levels of the mall, where the exits were located. And that's not
something people usually take pictures of. And so | called that in.

So it can be as simple as that. You don't have to be trained. Yes, | have received the SAR training,
but you don't have to. You know what seems right and what doesn't.

Like I said, we did consult civil rights and civil liberties groups when we were designing the criteria
for the NSI. 1 should also point out that recently we met with 17 -- John Cohen met with 17
religious leaders at the recommendation of the HSAC to also get their engagement and we have a
lot of interest in the religious community to partner with them.

The one thing | just want to point out is a lot questions potential partners have about the campaign
is: what do we have to do? And there really isn't a whole lot you have to do. But the most
important thing is we have to make sure that whatever reporting mechanism is on the materials,
whether it's a phone number or a website or a text number, is that it is answered 24 hours a day or
as long as the materials would be in view of the public.

So, for example, some places, you know, at a stadium for game day they'll have a number. So it
would be like a text number and then 911 or whatever the appropriate number is for that
jurisdiction. So we want to make sure we have the appropriate reporting mechanism and we also
want to make sure that the law enforcement are trained, that they understand how to handle this, the
calls, and that they know what to do with them and that the other steps are taken as well. I'm happy
to take questions.

(Off the record comment.)
MS. KUBAN: Yeah, I'm happy to take some questions. Yes.
JUDGE WEBSTER: Members of the Council, any questions? Yes, Mr. Cohon.

MR. COHON: Thank you, Sara. Have you thought about, talked about or written down even
better what measures we'll use to gauge the success of the campaign?

MS. KUBAN: That's an excellent question. We are starting to gather information as to the
numbers of SARs that are called in and other success stories. One big success story that we point to
is what happened in Spokane where the backpack was found along the MLK route and it was able
to be diffused before it became a situation. So anything like that we consider a success story.
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As I'm sure you all understand, there are some that will never make the news due to the nature of
what they are. But we are trying to do internal matrix whether it's through our fusion centers or
others. And we're starting to pull those together. And so hopefully in the coming months we'll be
able to talk about them more publicly and more generally.

MR. COHON: One of the interesting challenges is it doesn't seem right to measure success simply
by the number of reports because there might be a lot of false positives.

MS. KUBAN: Credible reports, yes.
MR. COHON: Right.
MS. KUBAN: Or things that are forwarded.

MR. COHON: So knowing whether or not saying something led to actions that stop something
else from happening.

MS. KUBAN: Yes.

MR. COHON: | guess is the real measure here.

MS. KUBAN: And that's what | mean. Not every call.
MR. COHON: No.

MS. KUBAN: Every call that comes in it is there's a certain procedure that has to be followed. So
say it's here in D.C. Here in D.C. 911 works. In other places, in Colorado, there's the TIP line. In
some states they want to use several different, you know, whatever the local law enforcement is.
Once that TIP is called in, it's determined whether it's credible or not and whether it needs to move
up the chain and be fed eventually into the NSI.

I think what we'll look at is: Were things forwarded? Were things stopped from happening? I think
there will be different levels of what are considered success stories. We do want the public to get
more engaged. Yes, there will sometimes be things that are called in that are not SAR and
obviously we're going to check to see how those two balance out.

Our experience from talking with MTA in New York when we were looking at doing this campaign
was that initially when they launched it in 2002 there was a slight uptick of people calling in
reports. However, shortly over time that really has petered out and it really has -- they haven't
experienced it over I'd say a large number of calls that aren't some sort of terrorism or crime related
which is what again this campaign is focused on, just preventing terrorism and crime.

MR. WILLIAMS: Sara, can you say a word about how you've worked with different community
organizations, different communities, ethnic, cultural groups, to get this message across?
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MS. KUBAN: Yes. Like I said we're consulting very closely with our CRCL component at DHS
as we design our materials. | actually have some materials that I can pass around and you'll see that
what we're really working to do is to point at either behaviors or activities as opposed to what
someone may look like or something like that.

This is about looking for suspicious behaviors and suspicious activities. TSA and us, we've been
able to do some very small advice. So I'll pass around some of the things. And what we tried to do
is highlight items. So in some of these you will see a backpack. The ad will be in one color and
then the item in the picture will be offset like a yellow or blue or something. So I'll just pass these
around so you can see. But we're working very closely with our CRCL partners to make sure that
the appropriate message is conveyed first and foremost.

Second of all, we are working on getting materials translated into different languages. For mainly
most recently with our HLA for the Hotel Lodging Association, we designed materials for them.
And we have them translated into Spanish and they're in the process of talking to us about other
languages that they would like us to be translated into as well.

We are in conversations with several different religious communities about doing launches and
partnerships with them. Again, it's just making sure there that we have the appropriate reporting
mechanism in place. But we are very eager to partner with everyone because it really doesn't matter
who you are or where you are. Terrorism and terrorism related crime affects everybody. So we are
working with all entities on that.

JUDGE WEBSTER: Sara, you mentioned the importance of making sure that any phone places to
call, so forth, are fully manned. Are we doing anything to be sure that the people who are
answering those telephones are instructed to be polite and to be appreciative and not to be
dismissive of someone who calls? You get a lot of kooky calls. But I think it's important that the
public not be dissuaded from turning the calls in by the treatment they receive from the people on
the other end of the phone.

MS. KUBAN: No, that's a very good question. Like I said when it comes to the NSI and the
Nationwide Suspicious Activity Reporting Initiative one of the things, one of the parts, of that is
making sure that the people who would be on the answering end of the call say or receiving a call
that the proper training does go into place.

And so the people that are taking the call are analysts. They have to go through a training as to how
to respond, how to handle a call, what kind of questions to ask and what to go through. And not
only are they required to go through I believe it's about a week long training, but their bosses are
encouraged to go through that as well so that there is the sensitivity and the appropriate handling of
those calls.

JUDGE WEBSTER: Thank you.
MR. ELIBIARY:: | wanted to say I really appreciate it. You guys are doing a great job. But |

wanted to -- I don't know (Feedback) having false or stereotyping, racial profiling, all those issues.
One of the things that I think you've done well in the department is the rollout of the "If You See
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Something, Say Something" Campaign. It happens in geographic regions that have stood up the
functional standards that would require the NSI in that geographic region to be focused on
behavioral indicators as opposed to identity based indicators.

So this is something that has brought a lot of comfort in several entities that I've heard back and |
think it is worthy to mention here that even if a kooky point is called in a suspicious activity on
someone if it is racial or ethnic or religious, so identity based, that it wouldn't enter into the cloud of
the NSI. Thank you.

MS. KUBAN: That's a very important point to make. We actually sat down with a group of
different civil rights and civil liberties groups from a variety backgrounds to discuss the campaign.
Many of them were familiar with it, but to make sure that they understood where we were coming
from and then also to hear from them about what they had to say and to get their input.

We had a really productive conversation on both sides and we really enjoyed the feedback that we
got. Some of it was positive and some of it was definitely other things that we can take in mind and
we are already starting to implement those ideas. So we are very sensitive to those and we want to
continue to hear those comments and recommendations.

MR. MOSS: How long is the program expected to run? Is this a continuous operation now, just
part of a function, or does it have a funding for a certain period of time and then you evaluate
progress, make adjustments and continue? Like what would be considered a win?

MS. KUBAN: For terrorism to go away. No, when | talk about the campaign and | do. | often say
that currently I consider the campaign in its infancy. We launched it about seven months ago. And
we're really getting into a good rhythm with it now.

Like I mentioned before, we really don't have a budget for this. We were able to scrap together a
very small, little bit of money at the end of last year that we're using. All of our creative is done in
house. We have a graphic designer who is designing all of our materials and we're using our
resources very wisely.

We hope this campaign goes on | think indefinitely at this point. We liken it to Smokey the Bear
and “only you can prevent forest fires.” We really want that to become that much of a common,
everyday saying amongst adults, children, you know, whatever.

So we're constantly like I said meeting with groups to see what we can do better. \We meet every
week, if not more often, to discuss the campaign, where it's going. There's a lot of coordination
that's happening amongst our intergovernmental, our intelligence, our private sector offices, you
know, all working together on this.

And every time we do a launch we learn what is going well and what we can do better and we try to
make those adjustments accordingly. Hopefully, our appropriations bill will pass and maybe we'll
get a little money for the program. As far as | know, this is going to go on for the foreseeable
future.
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JUDGE WEBSTER: Please.
MS. MICHELMAN: Thank you, Sara. | just wondered if there's any publicized penalty for
manipulation, intended manipulation, of purposeful prank calls, etc.

MS. KUBAN: | don't have a law enforcement background. So this is maybe a little bit out of my
league. But I'll check and see if there is anything. | would presume it would be under what RE is in
existence if you call in something that is a false report. It very much is encouraged against it. We
actually have disclaimer language that this is meant for credible, suspicious activity. But I'll check
and see if there is anything. At this time, | don't know of anything else of false reporting to law
enforcement, but I'll check.

MS. SHARP: Sara, was there a strategy behind the Walmart stores that are running the campaign
versus those which are not?

MS. KUBAN: Yes, it's the ones that have the capabilities to do it. We started talking with
Walmart back in the beginning of the fall or so. They had mentioned to us what they had available,
the kinds of technology that they had available, to us or what they would like to do.

Out of their 3,000 plus stores, 588 have this capability and | actually have driven out into Virginia
in seek of these. So | have seen them firsthand. At some of the locations at the checkout counter
when you're waiting in line there's a little TV monitor that is on that beam that kinda goes up to say
what checkout counter you're at. And there's a little flat screen TV and on that TV rotates -- they're
not ads, but different like little announcements for the store, you know, where you can get your
blood pressure checked, where you can get your flu shot, that type of thing. And it's on that monitor
where the Secretary's PSA is playing. So it was just at the stores that had the technology available.

JUDGE WEBSTER: Any other questions? Yes, Jeff.

MR. MOSS: So what has the feedback been from the participants? Does Walmart provide any
feedback the way their customers are receiving it? Or is there like a continuing dialogue there?

MS. KUBAN: Yes. | mean we check in with the people that we partner with to see how things are
going. | don't want to call anybody out by name because I haven't really discussed that with them
before | came here. But we have ongoing conversations to figure out what's working and what isn't.
I can tell you just from my experience from talking with people that as the time rolls on and as we
launch with different people as far as other people to call and want to get on board.

And when we initially talked to the NFL, they were thrilled. They were excited. They're like what
can we do and the amount of messaging that we have that we were able to partner with them and
get out of the Super Bowl was really incredible. Everyone is very receptive to this because people
acknowledge that terrorism, crime, terrorism related crime, doesn't really see boundaries and that it
really could affect anywhere I think.

You know, the December 25th attempt in 2009, the New York Times Square attempt last May and
others just indicate that it really can happen anywhere. And I think people are realizing that more
and more. So they are very much willing to bring this message.
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It's not a scare tactic. It's not a message to say beware. It's to say "Hey, you know what's right. You
know what doesn't seem right and to say something." And I think because it is a very engaging and
very encouraging message that I think it's very well received. And we work very closely with
whoever we partner to make sure that the materials fit for them.

You know, what we design, what Walmart asks us for is very different than what we did with the
Super Bowl. And that's very different than what we did with Mall of America and these different
entities. So we really work very hard to make sure that whatever we're doing works for them. And
so far we've had very positive feedback.

JUDGE WEBSTER: Do you know whether the Department is considering any kind of recognition
awards to recognize in a public way outstanding contributions in the way of "Say Something" and
to keep the public aware that this is a valued contribution?

MS. KUBAN: To say recognize -- To make sure | understand what you were saying, to recognize
someone who was courageous and stepped up and said something that really made a difference? |
think that's an excellent idea and | will take that back to my group. I like that idea. Thank you.

MR. MAGAW: | would just say that one of the side benefits for Malls of America and also
Walmart is that when you come in the store the greeters bring it up. They'll mention it. And as you
leave the store they'll mention it.

But what's happening also is when you're saying ""See something, say something" it's helping them
with their shoplifting, with their theft, with all the fraud that they have. So it's a two-way street.
And | don't see it diminishing at all as long as we can just keep it alive in the way that you have like
moving it to baseball and basketball and onto the university campuses, the college campuses and
things. Congratulations.

MS. KUBAN: Thank you. We actually have done a few launches with the universities and we're
continuing to expand there. It's a great opportunity because there are so many that gather together
whether it's for sporting events or different activities. And at the universities that have been able to
implement it so far they have found it to be very helpful and I know we're continuing to look for
opportunities there as well.

JUDGE WEBSTER: Any other comments?
(No verbal response.)

I might take this opportunity to recognize that there are many in the audience who participated in
the programs yesterday which had to do with our task forces, one of which was our faith-based task
force, another on the program on resilience about which we'll hear more later this morning. We're
glad to have all of you with us and welcome the general public. Our next part of our program is to
hear from the Hill and they should be arriving at any moment. So we'll take a brief break, invite
you to stay in your seats or to be comfortable. We're going to try to start this as close to 10:00 a.m.
as possible. That's just a few minutes away.
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(Whereupon, a short recess was taken.)

JUDGE WEBSTER: On the record. We're ready to resume and our special guests from the Hill
are here and will give us a view from there. From my right to left, on my right over here we have
Michael Alexander, the Democratic Staff Director from the Senate Homeland Security and
Governmental Affairs Committee, Mr. Lanier Avant who is the Chief of Staff for Congressman
Bennie Thompson and Democratic Staff Director for the House Committee on Homeland Security,
Brandon Milhorn who serves as the Chief Counsel and Republican Staff Director for the Senate
Homeland Security and Governmental Affairs Committee and Michael Russell who serves as Chief
Counsel and Republican Staff Director for the House Committee on Homeland Security. They'll be
giving us a brief update followed by a question and answer session with the Homeland Security
Advisory Council members. So, gentlemen, the floor is yours.

MR. ALEXANDER: Okay. Good morning, Judge Webster. Thank you very much for giving us a
chance to come. This is a great pleasure to be with such a distinguished group of Homeland
Security and public servants here. And welcome to the folks in the audience. I'll just be very brief.
It's a personal honor to be here. As you all know, I work for Senator Lieberman on the Homeland
Security Committee. He has announced that he is retiring at the end of this term. So this is sort of
our last two years to work together on some issues that have been obviously very important to him
throughout his career with respect to our national security, our homeland security. So he's told us
that the next two years we're going to have to work even harder on the Committee because he wants
to continue the work that he's been doing with respect to our country.

One of the key issues for us going forward will be cyber security. We work with our colleagues on
the House and the Senate last year to work on a bill that did not quite get there because we ended up
running out of time. But we feel very confident that this session we'll be able to get a joint Senate
bill out hopefully. I know there is a bill in the House. Hopefully, we'll be able to get that done.

Senator Reid has made that a top priority for the Senate and he's providing personal leadership to
that effort. So we really hope to get something done on cyber security this Congress which 1 think
Senator Lieberman feels that it's a very important and high priority.

Just a couple of other issues. DHS authorization is something that our Committee has tried to do
before but hasn't been able to get done. The Senator's told us he really wants to try and get an
authorization bill done. The Department has matured tremendously since it was created several
years ago. But we've never been able to do an authorization bill.

The Senator sits on the Armed Services Committee and he sees the importance of doing an NDAA
every year. And he thinks that we should try to establish a tradition of getting a DHS authorization
bill as well to help the Department mature, help make sure that it continues to grow and do the great
work that it's been doing.

Just a couple other issues. Last week we issued, Senator Collins issued, our report on the Fort
Hood case. It took us a long time to pull that together. | know, Judge Webster, you're continuing to
work on that issue as well.
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We found a lot of good things obviously that the FBI has been doing, the DoD has been doing, to
keep us safe. But we think in that particular case there were some pitfalls that we want to try and
work to see those addressed. It's important to the Senators, Senator Lieberman and Senator Collins,
to try and make sure that those issues continue to be addressed going forward so that we can
prevent that type of event from happening in the case where we really had enough information to
perhaps have prevented something very tragic from happening.

Lastly I'll just say that we are very cognizant that this year is the 10th anniversary of 9/11 and pretty
much everything that our Committee works on this year we'll have that in the back of our minds
with respect to oversight and legislation. Ten years is a long time, but it's also a short time. A lot
has been accomplished. But we think that there's probably a lot more that we need to do.

The threats that we face have not diminished. They've morphed. They've changed. They've in a lot
of ways gotten even more difficult. So we'll be spending a lot of time this year looking at the
progress that we've made across a number of areas and trying to figure out what more should the
country do to make us safe for going forward. With that, I'll turn it over to Lanier and then we can
do some questions.

MR. AVANT: Thank you, Judge Webster. And as Michael alluded to it's indeed an honor to be
here today to present before the Council and the audience. As the Minority Staff Director in the
Lower Chamber, | fully expected to be the last one to present this morning. But I guess having the
last name that begins with the letter A helps. But as Mike mentioned cyber security is an issue
that's going to receive a lot of attention this Congress. In the House, Ranking Member Thompson
has already reintroduced a cyber security bill that's very similar to the one he introduced in
September of last year. That bill is competing bill with a few other managers that have been
introduced that were introduced last Congress. And we fully expect will receive a lot of attention
this Congress that will in essence make the Department the central command if you will for what
our Federal Government does to secure .gov domain space.

Spectrum allocation will continue to receive a lot of attention. That's something that Ranking
Member Thompson has been working on for the past few years. And with the mix of committees
involved in it, we've been anxious to see some movement. We're now at a place where the public
safety community as well as the Administration have taken what we think are positive steps and are
now on the same page and hopefully that can translate into some momentum to get a legislative
solution to that problem. And Ranking Member Thompson is looking forward to working with Mr.
King and others in the House to make sure that it happens.

Our oversight work, one issue we'll focus heavily on is the issue of collective bargaining rights
within the Department particularly at TSA. We're interested in seeing how those rights that have
been recently announced are administered and obviously placing a premium on making sure that
security is not sacrificed in the process. And we believe that a worker union does not indeed
sacrifice or compromise the safety and security of the public.

We still have some unfinished business from the last Congress that we'll pay attention to. For the
past four Congresses now, we've been working on this issue of chemical plant security and trying to
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figure out how it is that we can better secure these facilities, not just chemical facilities but also
water and wastewater facilities.

We spent a lot of energy last Congress working with the then Chairman of Energy and Commerce
Committee as well as the Transportation Infrastructure Committee to get a joint bill, a single bill,
through the House and we were successful with that. And we will be looking forward to working
with Mr. King and others to see if we can execute a similar kind of approach this year.

FPS modernization of their workforce is an issue that Ranking Member Thompson has expressed a
great interest. He has reintroduced a bill that will do that, that will help to show up that workforce
and hopefully decrease the number of contractors that are required to provide security in many of
the Federal buildings around the country. So those are the issues that | want to bring to your
attention today.

MR. MILHORN: Thank you, Lanier. First, I'd like to thank the Advisory Council for inviting us
today. You all perform an invaluable service to the Department of Homeland Security. And as |
was talking with my counterparts up here before we started, I'm looking around the table and I'm
thinking we ought to be listening to you guys instead you guys listening to us. And really that's
important for the Department in many ways.

Homeland Security is not an enterprise that grows out of the Beltway. It is an enterprise that is
where the rubber meets the road in state and local communities across the country. It's dependent
upon first responders, state and local officials, experts from academia and that advice and assistance
is absolutely critical for the Department of Homeland Security because it adds that vital perspective
of those local and state officials.

I'll start with homegrown terrorism because that has been a focus area of Senator Collins for the last
four and a half years. We started an investigation with Senator Lieberman back in 2006 of
homegrown terrorism, the potential for radicalization to violent Islamic extremism in the United
States that has been a continued focus of the Committee over the last several years. We've become
increasingly concerned about the number of attacks in the United States of either planned or
executed by homegrown extremist. As Mike mentioned our report on Fort Hood, we are concerned
about our nation's ability to effectively detect and respond and prevent those sorts of attacks.

And I think one of the primary forces driving that concern is the type of attacks that we're seeing,
the increased period or the decreased period within which radicalization can occur, the potential
lack of contact between the violent radicalizer and traditional terrorist cells whether overseas or in
the United States and the pace with which a potential violent extremist can go from radicalization to
operations within such a small period of time. That creates intense pressure on our law
enforcement community whether at the state and local levels or our intelligence and law
enforcement officers of the Federal level to identify and respond to those threats.

And as a nation it is incredibly important for us to understand that process of radicalization. There
are going to be times when we don't see that overt step to criminalization, that overt act in
furtherance of a terrorist attack. But we may see those steps toward radicalization, those overt
utterances of violent extremism.
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And the question as a nation is are we effectively using all our tools not just law enforcement and
intelligence tools to respond to that threat. How can we identify that violent radicalization and take
steps to stop it perhaps in advance of law enforcement or intelligence intervention. And I think
that's a question that we're going to continue to work on from the Committee.

Both Mike and Lanier mentioned cyber security and chemical facility security. | want to take one
step back from that and talk about the Department's role in infrastructure protection in general.

As you all well know, the statistic 85 percent of our critical infrastructure is in the private sector.
That underscores the vital nature of the partnership between DHS and the private sector to secure
that infrastructure. And whether we're talking about cyber security or chemical facility security,
security of other infrastructure like our ports and our Federal buildings it's vital that that partnership
be effective.

We will continue to look at the National Infrastructure Protection Plan, how effective that plan is,
how effective the hard work of all the sectors has been as they come up with their plans, how is that
being implemented. For cyber security, we'll continue to look at the need for additional authorities
for the Department both within the Federal structure, within the .gov domain, and also to define
how the Federal Government will interact with the private sector to secure our most critical or our
most sensitive critical infrastructure.

Obviously, Senator Collins is very invested in the Chemical Facility Security Program. Itis a
program that she worked very hard to get into law. She wants to see that successful program
continue. And we need to provide some extended stability for that program to get back on its feet.
That will take more than just an annual reauthorization of the program. We need to formally extend
that program for an extended period of time. The Safe Port Act expired. And that's an area where
we'll need to exert some legislative effort this year. The Senator is also working on an air cargo, a
piece of legisl